

**No. 12-1422**

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 15, 2013

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS;  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

*Respondent,*

---

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA; AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LTD.,

*Intervenors for Respondent*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the  
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF OF CONGRESSMAN MCDERMOTT ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Agnieszka M. Fryszman  
Thomas N. Saunders  
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC  
1100 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 500, West Tower  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 408-4600  
afryszman@cohenmilstein.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Background .....	3
Argument.....	10
I. The SEC Correctly Determined that a <i>de minimis</i> Exception Was Not Appropriate.....	10
A. Because Congress Considered and Rejected a De Minimis Exception, the SEC Properly Decided Not to Adopt One in Contravention of Congressional Intent. ....	10
B. Because Any So-called “De Minimis” Exception Would Significantly Affect the Rule, The SEC Lacked Authority to Include a De Minimis Exception.....	12
II. The SEC’s “Reason to Believe” Standard is Consistent with Congressional Intent, and NAM Has Misread § 1502. ....	14
A. NAM has Misread § 1502. ....	14
B. The SEC’s “Reason to Believe” Standard is Consistent with the Statute.....	14
C. The SEC’s “Reason to Believe” Standard is Consistent with Congressional Intent.....	16
III. The SEC’s “Reasonable Country of Origin Inquiry” is Reasonable and Consistent with § 1502, while NAM’s Alternative Proposal is Inadequate to Achieve the Goals of Congress.....	17
IV. Congress Intended § 1502 to Apply to Companies that Contract to Manufacture Products Involving Conflict Minerals.....	22
V. Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
* <i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 82 F.3d 451, amended sub nom. <i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. E.P.A.</i> , 92 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	23
* <i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
* <i>Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act</i> , PL 111- 203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	1, 12, 16, 17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Adopting Release, Conflict Minerals</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. pts. 240 & 249b) .....	13, 15-17, 23
<i>Conflict Minerals Trade Act: Markup Before the House Comm. on For. Affs.</i> 111th Cong. 139-141 (April 28, 2010) (Rep. Ros-Lehtinen) .....	2
<i>Resource Curse or Blessing? Africa's Management of its Extractive Industries: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. On Foreign Relations</i> , 110th Cong. (Sept. 2008) (Stmt. of Sen. Feingold) .....	5
149 CONG. REC. S27536-03 (June 9, 2003).....	4
152 CONG. REC. H8860-02 (Dec. 6, 2006).....	4
152 CONG. REC. S00000-36 (Dec. 8, 2006).....	4
153 CONG. REC. S13360-03 (Presidential Rep. on the Nat'l Emergency Declared in Exec. Order 3101517) (Oct. 24, 2007) .....	4
153 CONG. REC. S13396-01 (Oct. 25, 2007) .....	4

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

154 CONG. REC. H8632 (Sept. 23, 2008) .....	4
154 CONG. REC. S1047-02 (Feb. 14, 2008).....	4
154 CONG. REC. S1047-02 (Feb. 14, 2008) (Stmt. of Sen. Brownback).....	2
155 CONG. REC. H11482-03 (Presidential Message on the Continuation of the Nat'l Emergency with Respect to the Dem. Rep. of the Congo) (Oct. 20, 2009) .....	4
155 CONG. REC. S10787-03 (Oct. 27, 2009) .....	4
* 155 CONG. REC. S13030-01 (Dec. 11, 2009) (Stmt. of Sen. Feingold) .....	4
155 CONG. REC. S4671-01 (Apr. 23, 2009) .....	4, 5
* 155 CONG. REC. S4696 (Apr. 23, 2009) (Stmt. of Sen. Brownback) .....	6, 17
* 155 CONG. REC. S4697 (Apr. 23, 2009) (Stmt. of Sen. Feingold) .....	6, 17, 19
155 CONG. REC. S4745-01 (Apr. 27, 2009) .....	4
* 156 CONG. REC. S3801 (May 17, 2010) (Stmt. of Sen. Dodd) .....	1
* 156 CONG. REC. S3801 (May 17, 2010) (Stmt. of Sen. Durbin).....	2
* 156 CONG. REC. S3965 (May 19, 2010) (Stmt. of Sen. Feingold) .....	7
* <i>The Costs and Consequences of Dodd-Frank Section 1502: Impacts on America and the Congo available at <a href="http://democrats.foreignaffairs.house.gov/press_display.asp?id=954">http://democrats.foreignaffairs.house.gov/ press_display.asp?id=954</a><a href="http://democrats.foreignaffairs.house.gov/">http://democrats.foreignaffairs.house.gov/</a>....</i>	7, 8, 9, 16
* Statement of Rep. Berman, chairman of the House Committee on Foreign Affairs, July 15, 2010, <i>available at <a href="http://democrats.foreignaffairs.house.gov/press_display.asp?id=747">http://democrats.foreignaffairs.house.gov/press_display.asp?id=747</a></i> .....	1
Dept. of State's Feb. 28, 2013, Statement Concerning Implementation of Conflict Minerals Due Diligence Pursuant to Section 1502 of the Dodd- Frank Act, <i>available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/e/eb/rls/othr/2013/205465.htm?goMobile=0">http://www.state.gov/e/eb/rls/othr/2013/205465.htm?goMobile=0</a></i> .....	10
Jonathan Broder, <i>Foreign Policy: In the Business of Change</i> .....	20

OECD, <i>Due Diligence Guidance for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict-Affected and High-Risk Areas: Supplement on Gold</i> (2012).....	18
OECD, <i>OECD Due Diligence Guidance for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict-Affected and High-Risk Areas</i> (2011).....	17
Transcript from House Foreign Affairs Subcommittee (Mar. 8, 2011), available at 2011 WL 794381 .....	4
* Letter from Rep. Jim McDermott and Sen. Richard Durbin to Mary L. Schapiro, SEC Chairwoman, Feb. 28, 2011 .....	11, 18
* Letter from Rep. Jim McDermott and Sen. Richard Durbin to Mary L. Schapiro, SEC Chairwoman, Oct. 10, 2010 .....	11, 12, 22
* Letter from Senators and Congress Members to Mary L. Schapiro, SEC Chairwoman, Feb. 16, 2012 .....	16
* Rep. McDermott, SEC Video Message: SEC Roundtable on Conflict Materials (Oct. 18, 2011) .....	3, 9, 10
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>The New Textualism</i> , 37 UCLA L. REV. 621, 675 (1990).....	22
Karl Llewellyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes Are to Be Construed</i> , 3 VAND. L. REV. 395 (1950).....	22
